South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

t: 03450 450 500

f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk

21 September 2020

To: Chair — Councillor Tony Mason
Vice-Chair — Councillor Nick Sample
Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee —
Councillors John Batchelor, Mark Howell, Dr. lan Sollom, Heather Williams
and Eileen Wilson

Quorum: 3

Substitutes: Councillors Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott,
Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Clare Delderfield and
Dawn Percival

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance
Committee, which will be a Virtual meeting - Online on Tuesday, 29 September
2020 at 9.30 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees,
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of
the substitution in advance of the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute
once the meeting has started. Council Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Liz Watts
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community,
access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all circumstances into
account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do
what we can to help you.

Agenda
Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.
2. Declarations of Interest
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 as a correct

record.

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



10.

Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance
Statement of Accounts 2018/19

External Audit: Outline Audit Plan 2018/19

Annual External Audit Letter for 2017/18

Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20

Information Items
Matters of Topical Interest

Date of Next Meeting
To note the next meeting as 24 November 2020 at 9:30am.

195 -
216

217 -
232



Guidance Notes for Members of the Public for Remote Meetings

Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, except during the
consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following the link to be published on the Council’s
website.

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s procedure rules, is deemed
to have consented to being recorded and to the use of those images (where patrticipating via video
conference) and/or sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might infringe on the rights of that
individual and breach the Data Protection Act.

For more information about this meeting please contact democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 3

South Cambridgeshire District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on
Thursday, 9 July 2020 at 3.00 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Mason — Chair
Councillor Nick Sample — Vice-Chair
Councillors:  John Batchelor Heather Williams
Eileen Wilson Nick Wright
Officers: Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring Officer
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Peter Maddock Head of Finance
Michael Millar Interim Accountant
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young
Mark Russell Ernst & Young
Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit

Councillors Brian Milnes and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation.

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received Councillor Nick Sample and Councillor Mark Howell.
Councillor Nick Wright substituted for Councillor Mark Howell.

Due to Councillor Brian Milnes’ appointment to Cabinet, he agreed to participate at the
meeting as a councillor in attendance and not as a member of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest as an unpaid Director of
Ermine Street Housing Ltd.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 were agreed as a correct record,
subject to the following amendments:
e The last sentence of the first paragraph of minute 6 was amended to read “... Mark
Russell, who had been an audit manager of the Council’s accounts since 2019”.
e The first sentence of the second paragraph of minute 6 was amended to read “...
the external auditors had issued a qualified value for money conclusion on finance
reporting”.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21

The Head of Internal Audit introduced the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy,
for 2020/21. He explained that due to the current uncertainties the Plan was for 6 months
instead of 12. Guidance from both CIPFA and the Institute of Internal Auditors had advised
auditors to be flexible and the Plan reflected this. He advised that whilst there was a
potential risk that less assurance work could impact on the ability of the Internal Audit to
provide a full assurance opinion on the annual governance plan, he currently saw no

Page 1



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 9 July 2020

cause for concern.

Red, Amber and Green (RAG) ratings

The Head of Internal Audit agreed to update the reports in the Plan to provide RAG ratings
and to circulate this to the members of the Committee.

Delays in audits due to Covid-19

The Head of Internal Audit estimated that 3-4 audits had been delayed due to the impact
of the Covid-19 virus. He agreed to identify which audits had been delayed and circulate
this information to the Committee.

Impact of Covid-19

The Head of Internal Audit assured the Committee that he and his team had scrutinised
the processing of Covid-19 related grants from the Government and had found no
evidence of fraud. Their work was ongoing.

Suresh Patel, External Auditor, confirmed that the Council had carried out an assessment
on the impact of Covid-19 on its income and expenditure.

The Head of Finance reported that approximately £1.6 million had been received from the
Government and more was expected to cover lost income.

Capital Investment Programme
The Head of Internal Audit stated that the audit on the Council’'s Capital Investment
Programme would be concluding shortly.

A vote was taken and the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with three votes in
favour and two abstentions (Councillors Heather Williams and Nick Wright)

AGREED To approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy

A vote was taken the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee unanimously
AGREED To approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.

5. EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017-18 - ADDENDUM UPDATE

Suresh Patel presented this report on the External Audit of the Council’s financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2018. He explained that it had been hoped to
complete the audit of the 2017/18 accounts earlier, but the reconciliation had taken longer
than expected and then the lockdown due to the Corvid-19 pandemic had caused further
delay. However, the External Auditors had made the necessary adjustments to be able to
work remotely, so it was expected that work on the 2018/19 accounts and the 2019/20
accounts would not be delayed by any continuation of the lockdown.

Not material differences

In response to questioning, Suresh Patel explained that audit differences had been found
in the Assets Held for Sale and the Capital Grants Received in Advance, but these were
not materially significant to require an adjustment.

Record of expenses

It was noted that whilst the Council had accidentally destroyed records relating to
councillors’ register of interests for 2017/18, details of expenses paid to councillors were
publicly accessible on the Council’s website.

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 9 July 2020

Audit fee

It was noted that External Audit had recognised that they were partly culpable for the extra
work resulting in the compilation of the report and had adjusted their audit fee accordingly.
Any dispute in the fee would be considered by the PSAA.

The Committee NOTED the report.
6. COMPLETION OF THE 2017/18 AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS

The Head of Finance explained that the audit of the 2017/18 Accounts had been
completed and needed to be approved and issued as a final version.

2018/19 accounts
The Head of Finance expressed the hope that the 2018/19 accounts would be approved
by the Committee at its meeting on 29 September 2020.

HRA Balance

In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that the reduction in the HRA
balance from March 2018 to March 2020 was due to additional capital expenses caused
by house building.

Planning fees
The Head of Finance agreed to investigate why there was an adverse variance in planning
fees.

The Committee thanked the Head of Finance and his team for successfully completing the
2017/18 accounts.

The Committee unanimously

AGREED To approve the 2017/18 Statement Accounts in the expectation that an
unqualified audit opinion will be issued by the external auditors in due
course.

7. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) AMENDMENTS TO
POLICY & UPDATE ON USE OF RIPA

The Monitoring Officer presented this report which sought the approval of the Committee
on the revised policy and procedure on the use of covert surveillance under RIPA and to
note the use of RIPA powers since the last meeting of the Committee.

The Committee NOTED that there had been no use of surveillance powers by the Council
under RIPA between September 2019 to June 2020.

It was understood that amendments were required as the postholders included in the
policy had left the Council. The new policy recommended that the Chief Executive be the
Senior Responsible Officer and the Council’s Monitoring Officer should also be RIPA's
Monitoring Officer.

The Committee unanimously

AGREED the recommendations for amendments to the Council’'s RIPA policy, as
detailed in Appendix A.

8. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 9 July 2020

The Committee thanked Councillor Brian Milnes for his work as a Committee member.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee agreed to cancel the meeting scheduled for 28 July, as its business had
already been discussed at this meeting. The Committee noted that its next meeting would
be held on Tuesday 29 September at 9:30am.

The Meeting ended at 4.15 p.m.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report To: Audit and Corporate Governance 29" September 2020
Committee
Lead Officer: Head of Shared Internal Audit

Annual Governance Statement
and Local Code of Governance

Purpose

This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2018/19, for
approval by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Annual Governance
Statement, including any progress of actions identified in the previous year, the
annual review of effectiveness, to communicate any new governance issues, and
provide an update of the Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Recommendations

Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement in
advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete this members should note:

¢ the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS;
o the progress made on issues reported in the previous year;
¢ the current review of effectiveness

e the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS;

Reasons for Recommendations

The Accounts and Audit Regulations and the CIPFA guidance establishes that the
committee should approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

Background
Scope of the AGS

Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements of good
corporate governance. The scope of governance, as covered in the AGS, 
[...]




17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

The Code stands as the overall statement of the Councils corporate governance
principles and commitments and is reviewed annually. It is published on the Council
website.

The Code has been reviewed as good practice, and no changes were required for
2018/19. We have undertaken a thorough review as part of the 2019/20 AGS process
and these will be shared with the Committee using tracked changes for reference.

Considerations

Key officers have been consulted in compiling the draft AGS and Local Code of
Governance. The AGS is issued to Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance
Committee and may need to be updated to reflect the governance framework up to
the conclusion of the Statement of Accounts. Where further changes are made, we
will provide members with a version showing tracked changes for clarity.

Implications, risks and opportunities

In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other
key issues, there are no significant implications or risks.

Effect on Strategic Aims

The annual review reflects the Strategic Aims of the Council, and may also inform
development of future Strategic Aims where this helps to improve the governance
framework.

Background documents

Background papers used in the preparation of this report:

¢ Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA 2016)
e Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015

e CIPFA good practice guidance on AGS presentation

Report Author:

Jonathan Tully — Head of Shared Internal Audit

Telephone: (01223) 458180
Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk

Page 7


https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/performance-and-plans/council-accounts-and-annual-governance-statement/
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/your-council-and-democracy/performance-and-plans/council-accounts-and-annual-governance-statement/
mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk

This page is le
[...]
 Medium-sized Enterprises (SMEs) Task and
Finish Group” and approved to:

e review and simplify the tendering documentation for council contracts below the
EU Procurement Thresholds;

e develop, promote and run a minimum of two procurement workshops for local
SMEs during 2019;

e investigate how SCDC could increase awareness of contract opportunities
locally whilst complying with the UK Regulations; and

o review the late payment of invoices with the South Cambridgeshire District
Council’s accountancy team.

Progress will be reported back to Cabinet.

Executive Director —
Corporate Services




Conclusion

The Council has in place strong governance arrangements which we are confident protect its
interests and provide necessary assurances to our citizens and stakeholders.

We are satisfied that the planned actions will improve our governance arrangements,
identified from our review of effectiveness. We will monitor their implementation and
operation throughout the year and report their progress as part of our next annual review.

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 5

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

Report To: Audit and Governance 29™ September
2020

Lead Cabinet Councillor John Williams,

Member(s): Lead Cabinet Member for Finance

Lead Officer: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance

Completion of the 2018/19 Draft Accounts

Executive summary

The 2018/19 Accounts have now been completed are on the Council’s
website. These accounts are in draft and are subject to audit which will be
carried out during the autumn.

Recommendation

To note the 2018/19 draft Statement of Accounts (attached) and
scrutinise and comment as appropriate.

Background information

Introduction

The draft 2018/19 accounts have now been completed and lodged on the
Council’s website. It is recognised that the draft accounts are over a year later
than the prescribed deadline but could not be completed until the 2017/18
accounts had been adopted following audit and this only occurred in July
2020.

2018/2019 
[...]
R: Peter Maddock — Head of Finance
E-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk

Page 31


mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk

This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council

Statement of Accounts
2018/19

11/09/2020 V1.2

A3 sized printed copies, for the visually
Impaired, are available upon request from,
accountancy@scambs.gov.uk

Page 33



Contents

Narrative Report

The Statement of Responsibilities
The Auditors Report
Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement (CIES)
Movement In Reserves Statement

Balance Sheet

The Cash Flow Statement

The Notes to the Core Financial
Statements

The Housing Revenue Account
Income and Expenditure Statement

The Movement on Housing
Revenue Account Statement

The Notes to Housing Revenue
Income and Expenditure
Statements

The Collection Fund and Notes

Group Accounts

Annual Governance Statement

Glossary of Terms

by the Chief Finance Officer

which explains the various responsibilities of the Council
and the Chief Finance Officer for the Statement of Accounts

which sets out the Auditor's opinion on the Statement of
Accounts

which brings together income and expenditure relating to all
of the Council's activities

which is a summary of the increase/decrease in the net
worth and resources available to the Council

which sets out the financial position of the Council as at 31
March 2019

which summarises the movements in assets, liabilities and
capital which have taken place during the period and the
resultant effect on cash and cash equivalents

detailed notes to all the previous Statements

which shows income and expenditure on the provision of
council housing

which shows the differences between the income and
expenditure and the movement on the Housing Revenue
Account balance

detailed notes to the Housing Revenue Account Statements

which shows the income and expenditure transactions of
the Council as a billing authority in relation to the collection
and distribution of the Council Tax and Non D
[...]
with the CIPFA
Code.

We will:

>

Assess the authority's implementation arrangements that should include an
impact assessment paper setting out the application of the new standard,
transitional adjustments and planned accounting for 2018/19.

Consider application to the Council’'s revenue streams, and where the
standard is relevant test to ensure revenue is recognised when (or as) it
satisfies a performance obligation; and

Check additional disclosure requirements.

18



P




E@ Value for Money

Background

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of
resources. This is known as our value for money (VFM) conclusion. For 2018/19 this is based on the overall evaluation criterion: “In all significant respects,
the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable
outcomes for taxpayers and local people.”

Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise your arrangements to:
» Take informed decisions;

= Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and

=  Work with partners and other third parties.

Ingonsidering your proper arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework for local government to ensure that our
af¥essment is made against a framework that you are already required to have in place and to report on through documents such as your annual
ernance statement.

H
Walare only required to determine whether there are any risks that we consider significant, which the Code of Audit Practice defines as:
“Satter is significant if, in the auditor's professional view, it is reasonable to conclude that the matter would be of interest to the audited body or the
wider public”

Our risk assessment supports the planning of sufficient work to enable us to deliver a safe conclusion on arrangements to 
[...]
 on the financial statements under International Standards on Auditing (UK).

Q
Ve also perform other procedures as required by auditing, ethical and independence standards, the Code and other regulations. We outline below the
rocedures we will undertake during the course of our audit.

Erocedures required by standards

* Addressing the risk of fraud and error;

» Significant disclosures included in the financial statements;

* Entity-wide controls;

* Reading other information contained in the financial statements and reporting whether it is inconsistent with our understanding and the financial
statements; and

» Auditor independence.

Procedures required by the Code

* Reviewing, and reporting on as appropriate, other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement;
and

* Reviewing and reporting on the Whole of Government Accounts return, in line with the instructions issued by the NAO.

2. Arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness (value for money)

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of
resources.

24



& Scope of our audit
Our Audit Process and Strategy (continued)

Audit Process Overview

Our audit involves:
» Identifying and understanding the key processes and internal controls; and
» Substantive tests of detail of transactions and amounts.

Our intention is to carry out a fully substantive audit in 2018/19 as we believe this to be the most efficient audit approach. Although we are therefore
not intending to rely on individual system controls in 2018/19, the overarching control arrangements form part of our assessment of your overall
control environment and will form part of the evidence for your Annual Governance Statement.

o
M nalytics:

e will use our computer-based analytics tools to enable us to capture whole populations of your financial data, in particular journal entries. 
[...]
enges
have contributed to the protracted audit, Finally, the Covid-19 pandemic further delayed the
completion of the audit and then necessitated additional consideration of the Council’s going
concern assessment and new disclosure.

We issued our auditor's report on 13 July 2020. The report included a paragraph to emphasise to
the reader of the accounts the Council's disclosures on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on its
financial position.

Pctonsistent:y of other information published with Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the Annual Accounts.
the financial statements

Concluding on the Council's arrangements for We determined that the difficulties experienced by the Council in preparing its accounts and

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness supporting working papers for the third year in succession, represented a weakness in financial
reporting. As a result, we concluded that except for the arrangements for producing reliable and
timely financial reporting, the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for
maoney in their use of resources for 2017/18.

Area of Work Conclusion

Reports by exception:
» Consistency of Governance Statement The Governance Statement was consistent with our understanding of the Council.

» Financial statements

6T obed

» Public interest report We had no matters to report in the public interest.

» Written recommendations to the Council, which We had no matters to report.
should be copied to the Secretary of State

» Other actions taken in relation to our We had no matters to report.
responsibilities under the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014




52 Executive Summary (cont'd)

In addition we have also:

Area of Work Conclusion

Reporting to the National Audit Office (NAQO) on We had no matters to report.
our review of the Council's Whole of Government
Accounts return (WGA).

Issued a report to those charged with governance Owing to the protracted nature o
[...]
o

deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In 5o doing, we play a critical role in building a better working
woarld for cur people, for our clients and for

our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer

to one or mare, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does nat provide services to clients.

For mare information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

£ 2020 EYGM Limited.
Al Rights Redarved.

ED Mo
W-000070901-01 (UK O7/18. C5G Londan.

m 10 line with EY's commitment to minimise its
Qf‘_ iy Impact o the environment, this document has
LT peen printed en paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general infermational purposes
nly and is not intended to be relied wpon as accounting, tax, or other professional
Hd\li{.l}. Please refer to your advisors for specilic advice.

U.'e"&"-f.‘ﬂl"ﬂ



This page is left blank intentionally.



Agenda Iltem 8

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

REPORT TO: Audit & Governance 29 September 2020

LEAD CABINET MEMBER:  Councillor John Williams,

Lead Cabinet Member for Finance

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance

Treasury Management — Annual Report 2019/2020

Executive Summary
1. This report outlines the Treasury Management activities in the financial year

2019/2020 and invites the Audit and Governance Committee to note the Treasury
Management performance and approve the report.

Key Decision

2. This is not a key decision as there are no resource implications directly arising from
the report at this stage.

Recommendations
3. That Audit and Governance Committee is requested to consider the report, to

seek any clarification and, if satisfied, approve the Treasury Management
Annual Report.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. To consider a report on Treasury Management activities during the financial year
2019/2020.
Details

Treas
[...]

financial markets and was depressing worldwide growth during 2019, as any downturn in China
would spill over into impacting countries supplying raw materials to China. Concerns were
particularly focused on the synchronised general weakening of growth in the major economies of the
world. These concerns resulted in government bond yields in the developed world falling significantly
during 2019. In 2020, coronavirus is the big issue which is going to sweep around the world and have
a major impact in causing a world recession in growth in 2020.

Page 231



This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance
	Annual Governance Statement 1819

	5 Statement of Accounts 2018/19
	draft Statement of Accounts 2018 to 2019

	6 External Audit: Outline Audit Plan 2018/19
	7 Annual External Audit Letter for 2017/18
	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Mark Howell 
 Heather Williams Eileen Wilson 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Ian Sollom. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 Statement of 

Accounts, as an unpaid director of Ermine Street Housing. He took no part in the 
discussion on this item. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest, as he and his wife were 
friends with an employee of EY, who was not involved in the auditing of the 
Council. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance 
 
 The Head of Internal Audit explained that the Annual Governance Statement 

needed to be agreed in advance of the Statement of Accounts. He also explained 
that the Annual Governance Statement needed to take into account the financial 
year 2018/19 up until the date the accounts were signed off, which was why the 
report included references to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. The Head of 
Internal Audit reported that there had been guidance from CIPFA on how to deal 
with the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic, but the diverse nature of local 
authorities meant that Councils had to adapt to their own local circumstances. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Internal Audit agreed to update the 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

Statement to refer to the fact the new Constitution had been agreed and amend 
the word “of” to “off” in the first line of the 5th bullet point under “Manage risk & 
performance, internal control, finance” on page 20 of the agenda. 
 
It was agreed that the issue of page numbers not appearing on individual reports 
on the website would be investigated. 
 
The Committee 
 
Agreed To approve the Annual Governance Statement, with the minor 

amendments made above. 
  
5. Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
 The Head of Finance introduced this report on the draft Statement of Accounts 

2018/19. He explained that it had come to the Committee later than hoped, but it 
could not be finalised until the 2017/18 accounts had been audited. He further 
explained that the audit of the accounts would commence in October and was 
estimated to take two months. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams agreed to submit a list of minor amendments to the 
Head of Finance. 
 
Allowances 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance agreed to investigate why 
Members expenses for 2018/19 was £7,000 higher than 2017/18 when the number 
of councillors had reduced from 57 to 45. 
 
Comprehensive Income statement 
In response to questioning, the Head of Finance explained that the reduction in the 
Comprehensive Income statement was due to the reduction in the number of 
Council dwellings in the previous year. 
 
Pension 
The Head of Finance assured the Committee that whilst there was a shortfall in the 
Pension scheme, the scheme itself was not under threat. Suresh Patel added that 
the figures in the Statement of Accounts were over a year out of date and he was 
not aware of major concerns regarding the Pension scheme. 
 
The Committee Noted the 2018/19 draft Statement of Accounts. 
 

  
6. External Audit: Outline Audit Plan 2018/19 
 
 Suresh Patel, External Auditor, introduced this Outline Audit Plan, which set out 

the scope of the audit of the 2018/19 accounts.  
 
Value for money 
Suresh Patel explained that External Audit would make an informed decision on 
whether the Council had put in place “proper arrangements” to secure economy, 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. 
 
Audit fees 
In response to questioning, both Suresh Patel and the Head of Finance assured 
the Committee that the external audit’s fees had been reduced due to their 
capacity issues which had made them unable to be as efficient with their time as 
they had hoped. The Head of Finance added that the Council had also been 
similarly inefficient, which had also delayed the audit. Suresh Patel estimated that 
the fee had been reduced by approximately 15%. 
 
Avoiding delays in processing the audit 
Suresh Patel explained that he had a fully resourced audit team, but they were 
reliant on the officers from the Council. The Head of Finance explained that the 
Project Accountant would be leaving the Council in less than a month’s time. His 
replacement would be in post before he left, allowing a two week handover period. 
It was noted that the new appointment’s contract extended to the end of March 
2021, he came well recommended and was experienced in the specific work 
required. 
 
Suresh Patel explained that there would be weekly catch-up meetings between 
senior officers and auditors to investigate any slippage in the expected timescale. 
 
New financial systems 
In response to concerns expressed about the new Fixed Asset Register and FMS 
financial system, Suresh Patel explained that both systems were designed to 
improve financial reporting. 
 
Impact of Covid-19 
The Head of Finance explained that the Council supported officers who wished to 
work at home and provided them with equipment from the office. The accountancy 
service was carrying out more work online than before and officer support was 
available to scan documents if necessary. However, much of the accountancy 
work benefited from face to face meetings. This meant that due to the Covid-19 
pandemic, work was taking a little longer than normal to complete. Suresh Patel 
concurred and said that remote working had slightly increased the time it took to 
carry out audits. 
 
The Committee Noted the Plan.  

  
7. Annual External Audit Letter for 2017/18 
 
 The Committee Noted the Annual Audit Letter, which concluded that the financial 

statements gave a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as at 
31 March 2018. 

  
8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the Treasury Management activities 

in the financial year 2019/20. He explained that there was a minor error in the table 
on page 217 of the agenda, where the figure for Net Borrowing (Investment) for 31 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

March 2020 was 103,404 not 111,719. He concluded that the returns were slightly 
higher than expected and were also slightly higher than the client average. He 
explained that the Council planned to borrow in short term, as it ensured lower 
rates that longer-term loans. 
 
Committee Noted the Treasury Management performance and Approved the 
Treasury Management Annual Report. 

  
9. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 RIPA powers 

The Committee noted that the Council had not used RIPA surveillance powers in 
the last quarter. 
 
Redman Review on Financial Reporting 
Suresh Patel agreed to share a short summary of the Local Authority review of 
financial reporting 
 
Committee effectiveness toolkit 
It was agreed that the above item should be on the agenda for the next meeting. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 24 November 2020 at 

9:30am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. 

 

 


